Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company

Complete Accounting & Payroll Services Limuted

Company number

04784336

In the

Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

412 of 2013

() Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

admimistrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Insert dates

to

I (a) Michael Chamberlain of Chamberlain & Co, Resolution House, 12 Mill Hill, Leeds, LS1 5DQ

(b) 19 March 2014

(b) 18 September 2014

s A

Administrator

Dated ?'q/ IC)//LIC

‘ Contact Details;

You do not have 10 give any contact information
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t wall help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact informatron that you give will be wisible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

! When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

11 e —

L16 31/10/2014 #103
COMPANIES HOUSE




COMPLETE ACCOUNTING & PAYROLL SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY No. 412 of 2013

Report to Creditors pursuant to
Section 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Chamberlain & Co
29 October 2014




1 Introduction

Michael Chamberlain was appointed Administiator of Complete Accounting & Payroll
Services Limited (“the Company™) on 19 March 2013 by South West Investment Group
(Capital) Ltd (“South™) pursuant to paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (*“ The Act™)

Michael Chamberlain 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now set out my third
progress report on the conduct of the admimstration This report should be read n
conjunction with my previous reports which are available on the same web page as this
report Should any creditor wish to be provided with copies of the previous reports, they
should contact this office

The report includes certain information which must be provided to creditors m
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) This includes
statutory mformation in respect of the Company which 1s attached at Appendix 1

2  Assets

Client List, Business and Goodwill

As detailed 1in my letter to creditors dated 4 September 2013 the sale of the Company’s
business name, goodwill, chent list and work n progiess to Complete Accounting &
Payroll (Swindon) Limited was completed on 12 August 2013 for £80,000 to be paid in
instalments of £1,250 over 60 months, together with a final payment of £5,000 To date 1
have received payments amounting to £18,750 n respect of the sale

Gross interest of £2 38 has been earned on funds held on deposit duning the period of my
admimstration

3 Investigations

I can confirm that I have comphed with my obligations n relation to my investigations
mto the affairs of the Company and have submitted my report in accordance with the
requirements of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The contents of this
report are confidental

I have 1dentified payments made by the director amounting to approximately £120,000
which have resulted n a clatm against him for the same amount This claum has been
lodged in his mdividual voluntary arrangement, which 1if successfully completed wili
yield a dividend of approximately £15,600

4  Receipts and Payments account

An abstract of the Adminmistzator's receipts and payments fo1 the period 19 Maich 2013 w0
18 September 2014 1s attached at Appendix 2

All transactions are shown net of VAT




5 Estimated outcome for creditors
5.1 Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture 1 favour of South dated 28 February 2012 which
purports to create a fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of the Company
There 1s an estimated outstanding hability under this debenture of approximately £68,729
The sale of the Company’s goodwill 1s caught by the debenture of South and I have made
payments on account of £15,000 to South

No other charges have been registered at Comparnies House
5.2 Preferential creditors

The Company’s employees were made redundant on 19 March 2013 1 have 1eceived a
preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Seivice of £1,968 95

5.3 Unsecured Creditors

I have received 7 non-preferential claims totalling £15,683 70 Claims from preferential
and non-preferential creditors have not been admitted to 1ank for dividend purposes as
there are insufficient funds within the admimstration to make a dividend available to this
class of creditors at present

5.4 Distributions to creditors

The prescribed part 15 a proportion of floatmg charge assets set aside for unsecuted
creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The piescribed part
applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The floating chaige of South 1s dated after the 15 September 2003 It 1s not anticipated
that a distibution to non-preferential creditors, under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act

1986 will be made as the net 1ealisations fiom assets are anticipated to be less than
£10,000

6 Administrator’s Remuneration

It was proposed and agreed by a meeting of creditors held on 24 May 2013 that the
Admstrator will be 1emunerated on a time cost basis in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)
(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

in accordance with the revised Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 which came 1nto force
on 6 Apnil 2010, summaries of tme costs incurred for the persod 19 March 2013 to 18
September 2014 and for the pertod 19 March 2014 to 18 September 2014 the penod since
the last 1eport aie appended to this report These costs were approximately £46,647 75 and
£4,678 25 at an average hourly rate of £223 and £189 respectively No fuither amounts
have been drawn on account of my remuneration since my last report It has been agreed
by South that I am to draw a fee of £250 per payment received 1n respect of the sale of the
Company’s assets In common with all professional firms our scale rates increase from
tme to tme over the period of admimstration of each nsolvency case Full details,
including any increases relating to this case are available on application A schedule of my
firm’s chargeout rates and chaiging policy 1s attached at Appendix 3




Time costs prior to my appomntinent amount to £305 which 1epresents ume spent 1n
determining that 1t was 1easonably likely that the purpose of the administiation oides
would be achieved and completing of Form 2 2B and the preparation of othel couit and
debenture holder documents and communications

My disbursements total £399 50 and comprise the following

Disbursement Payee Amount
(£)

Specific Bond Marsh Limited 60 00
Search fees Companies House 11 00
Court Fee Leeds County Court 3500
Companies House Companies House 13 00
fee

Insurance of Assets | Marsh Limited 79 50
Statutory advertising | TMP (UK) Ltd 201 00
— London Gazette

I should advise you that creditors have the right to iequest that the administrator provides
further mformation about his remuneration and expenses incurred dunng the
adrmmstration The request must be made 1n wnting, within 21 days of receipt of this
ieport, and can be made by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditois or with the permission of the
court Furthermore, creditors have the right to challenge the admimistiator’s 1emunerauon
and expenses by application to the court within 8 weeks of receiving this report

I have paid the sum of £750 00 plus VAT to Pans: Sohcitors Limted (“Panisi™) for
providing advice 1egarding the validity of my appomtment, assistance with lodging a
debenture following the sale of the assets of the Company and matters pertaining to the
adminstration generally The basis of Parist’s fee arrangement 1s on an hourly rate

I have paid the sum of £100 plus VAT to Eddisons 1n respect of the valuation and sale of
the Company’s chatte] assets The basts of Eddisons’ fee arrangement 1s on an hourly rate

1 consider Paiist and Eddisons to be firms of repute and to have the appropriate expertise
in their respective fields My experience of working with these firms indicates that ats
charge out rates and nternal delegation result i charges which are cost effective for this
kind of work

7  Extension of Administration Order

On 6 March 2014 1 piovided an update to South on the progress of the admimstration to
date and to request that the admimstration be extended for a further 6 months until 18
September 2014

At a court hearing on 5 September 2014 the court granted an extension of the
admunistration for a period of 18 months until 18 March 2016 A 1equest had been made
to extend the administration order for a further 5 years and 3 months, which 1epresented
the period when the sale of the business would be completed A further application to
court will be made to extend the administration order further 1f deemed appropriate




8 Conclusion

In accordance with the terms of the admmistrator’s proposals, dependent upon the
realisations, the Company will be dissolved under the provisions of Paragiaph 84,
Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act 1986 or placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidanon
under provisions of Paragraph §3, Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act 1986

If you require any further information, please contact my colleague, David Render

]
'
|

M Chamberlain
Administrator




APPENDIX 1

The administrator appends below the mformation iequuned under Rule 233 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986
Statutory Information
Company Name:
Company Number:

Registered Office

Objects:

Company Director:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Caputal:

Issued Share Capital:
Shareholders

Administrator:

Administrator’s Address:

Date of Adminustration-
Applicants.

Debentures & Charges.

Nature of Business:

Complete Accounting & Payroll Services Limited
04784336

c/o Chamberlain & Co, Resolution House, 12 Mill,
Hill, Leeds, L.S1 5DQ previously Caps House,
Rivermead Drive, Swindon, SN35 7TEX

To carry on business as an accounting practice and
payroll provider

David Turner
Iryna Turner
£1 divided into 1 ordinary share of £1

£1

David Tumner 1 Ordinary Share

Michael Chamberlain

Resolution House

12 Mall Hill

Leeds

LS15DQ

19 March 2013

South West Investment Group (Capital) Ltd

Debenture dated 28 February 2012 in favour of South
West Investment Group (Capital} Ltd

The Company’s principal  acuvity was  an
accountancy practice and payroll provide:




APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Complete Accounting & Payroll Services Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/03/2014 From 19/03/2013
of Affairs To 18/09/2014 To 18/09/2014
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 7,500 00 18,750 00
{63,880 20) Book Debts NIL NIL
7,500 00 18,750 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Adminstrator's Remuneration NIL 500 00
Lega! Fees NIL 75000
Comapnies House NIL 1300
NIiL (1,263 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
Due to Chargeholder (1) 6.000 00 15,000 00
(6,000 00) {15,000 0Q)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NI 302 00
4,667 60 Book Debts NIL 1,839 20
Misc Debtor Receipts NIL 4,306 32
Cash al Bank NIL 2870
Work in Progress NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 094 238
094 6,478 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs NIL 2,250 00
Specific Bond NIL 60 00
Admimistratar's Remuneration - Pre Ap NIL NIL
Adminstrator's Remuneration NIL 1,500 00
Court Fee NiL 35 00
Search Fees NIL 1100
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 100 00
Legal Fees NIL NIL
irrecoverable VAT (13 40) NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 20t 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 7950
1340 (4,236 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,456 76) Employees - Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(189 86) Employees - Holday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{88,480 B0) Trade & Expense NI NiL
(3,306 13) Employees - Redundancy NIL NIL
(2,957 65) DE NIL NIL
{25,939 00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(51 00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
(924 54) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(184,518.34) 1,514 34 4,729 10
Page 1of 2 REPRESENTED BY IPS SQL ver 2012 10 23 September 2014 12 12




Current Alc 2,39 57
ABS Fixed Alc 2,337 53

4,72910

Michasl Chamberlam
Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 23 Septernber 2014 12 12




Chamberlain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES
19/03/2014 to 18/09/2014

Complete Accounting & Payroll Services Complete

HOURS

Classication Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours | Time Cost Average
work Function Professional { Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 030 6 65 000 250 945 1,363 50 144 29
Planning

Investigations 340 670 000 000 1010 2,180 50 21589
Realisation of 040 195 000 000 235 47075 200 32
Assels

Creditors 110 180 000 000 290 663 50 22879
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Time Cost 1,442 00 3.123 75 0 00 11250 4,678 25

Total Hours 520 1710 000 250 24 80

Average Rale 277 31 182 68 000 4500

Total Fees Claimed

000




Chamberlain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES
19/03/2013 to 18/09/2014

Comptete Accounting & Payroll Services Complete

HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours { Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £]
Admunistration & 1330 24 35 695 810 5270 9,505 50 180 37
Ptanning

Investigations 2360 2070 000 000 44 30 10,345 50 23353
Reahsation of 3580 2195 010 000 57 85 14,073 25 24327
Assets

Creditors 29 40 2390 000 110 54 40 12,723 50 23389
Trading 000 00O 000 000 000 000 000
Tota! Time Cost 28,545 50 16,804 75 780 00 517 50 46,647 75

Total Hours 102 10 90 90 705 920 20925

Average Rate 279 58 184 87 110 64 56 25

Total Fees Clamed

2,000 00 |




Statement of Administrator’s Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Charging and Disbursement Policy
Admimstrator’s charging policy for fees

The Insolvency Rules 1986 provide that the Admunstrator’s temuneratton may be fixed on
the basis of ume ptoperly spent by the Admimistrator and lus staff in attending to matters
ansmg i the Admimstration

The Admmnistrator has engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrauon The
wotk requued 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature
of the work and the ndividual’s experience Additional assistance 1s provided by cashuers
dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory comphance diaries, and other support
services and filing clerks Work carried out by all staff 13 subject to the overall supervision of
the Administiator

All ume spent by staff working directly on case-related matte1s s chaiged to a time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 15 subject 10
change over time The basis of charging 1s 1n six minutes units The hourly rate for each
categoty of staff over the duation of the assignment 1s shown below

Grade £ per £ per £ per
hour hour hour
01/09/12  01/09/13  01/09/14

Dnectors 275-295 275-295 295-325
Manageis 185-220  185-220  205-245
Other Semon 105-155 105-155 105-170
Professionals

Assistants and 75-95 30-95 30-95
Support Staff

A copy of the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Piofessionals) creditors’ guide to
Admimstrator’s fees may be obtained by contacting David Render at the above address or at
www 13 org uk

Admimstrator’s charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categories

Category | disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the admimistiation of
the nsolvent’s affars and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid fiom the msolvent’s assets without approval fiom the Creditors’
Commttee or the general body of creditors In hine with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9. 1t1s my firm’s policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment 1 am prepared to provide such additional information as may 1easonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holde1’s fum that nclude elements
of shared or oveihead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 piovides that such
disbuisements are subject to appioval as if they were 1emuneiatton It 15 not my fum’s
cutient policy to chaige Category 2 disbursements However were this to change, [ would
seck approval for Category 2 disbursements befote they are drawn in line with the Statement




